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Subd. 5. [120.17] [Subd. 6] School of parents’ choice.
Nothing in this chapter shall be construed as preventing par-
ents of a handicapped educable child from sending such child
to a school of their choice, if they so elect, subject to ad-
mission standards and policies to be adopted-pursuant to the
provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 248, and all
other provisions of Chapter 71, Extra Session Laws 1959.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 691—H. F. No. 1649
[Coded]

An act authorizing the boards of county commissioners
to grant easements to the state of Minnesota, department of
conservation on tax-forfeited lands bordering lokes and
streams.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [282.37] Lands bordering lakes and
streams, easement to state. The commissioner of taxation
upon recommendation of the boards of county commissioners
is hereby authorized to grant or convey permanent ease-
ments on tax-forfeited lands bordering lakes and streams,
such easement to be held in the name of the state depart-
ment of conservation,

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 692—H. F. No. 1651
[Not Coded]

An act relating to certain public sidewalks in the village
of Keewatin and authorizing the village to appropriate mon-
ey to reimburse owners of property for expenses incurred
in the construction thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Keewatin, village of; sidewalks. The vil-
lage of Keewatin, out of the general fund of the village, is
authorized to pay fo the owners of property abutting State
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Trunk Highway 169 in said village for the construction of all
public sidewalks heretofore constructed on and along such
highway by such owners wholly at their own cost and ex-
pense, such sums as will reimburse them for all expenses
- 80 paid in the construction of such sidewalks.

Sec: 2, © This act shall take effect when approved by a
majority of the governing body of the village of Keewatin
and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 693—H. F'. No. 1652
* [Not Coded]

An act relating to the furnishing of police service to any
contracting municipality located in Carver county by the
sheriff of Carver county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Carver county; police service to municipali-
ties. Any village, city, or town in the county of Carver
may contract with the sheriff of Carver county to provide
the policing of the village, city, or town through the use of
equipment and personnel of the sheriff. Any such contract
with the gheriff of Carver county shall be approved by the
board of county commissioners of Carver county. ~/

Sec. 2. The contracts provided for in Section 1 shall
comply with Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 471.5%, and may
provide that all or part of the police powers and duties of
village, eity, or town police officers are to be performed by
personne] of the contracting party.

Sec. 3. Under such a contract a person employed by
the sheriff may be empowered to exercise all of the police
powers and duties of a municipal police officer but he shall
not by reason thereof be classified as a municipal employee
501‘ any purpose other than the discharge of such powers and

uties.

Sec. 4. This act shall become effective as to any mu-
nicipality in Carver county only after its approval by a ma-
jority of the members of the governing body of such munici-
pality and its approval by a majority of the board of county
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